

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 23, 2013, 9:23 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88546-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS and
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

vs.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*;

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS & ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Amicus Curiae on behalf of
WSAMA & AWC
Assistant City Attorney, City of Vancouver
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500 / (360) 487-8501 (fax)

FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 OCT -2 P 11:03
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK
D/G

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. If the Court gives effect to RCW 41.40.197(5) and recognizes the legislature’s ability to reserve the right to repeal a future pension benefit for the security and integrity of the pension system, then the 2011 Act repealing UCOLA is constitutional.....	7
B. The reservation of rights section was intimately connected with the decision to establish the UCOLA benefit, meaning that the invalidation of the reservation of rights subsection results in the invalidation of UCOLA section altogether.	10
C. The inability to sever the reservation of rights section from the substantive UCOLA provisions is consistent with this Court’s pension jurisprudence, which defines an employee’s pension by the latest act that can be constitutionally applied in lieu of any requested hybrid system.....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	v

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Bakenhus v. City of Seattle,
48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....14, 15, 17

Bowen v. Statewide City Employees Ret. Sys.,
72 Wn.2d 397, 433 P.2d 150 (1967).....9

Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.,
121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....2

Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.,
113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....4

Dailey v. City of Seattle,
54 Wn.2d 733, 344 P.2d 718 (1959).....14, 16, 17, 19

Duke v. Boyd,
133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....1, 10

Eisenbacher v. City of Tacoma,
53 Wn.2d 280, 333 P.2d 642 (1958).....15, 16, 17

Hall v. Niemer,
97 Wn.2d 574, 649 P.2d 98 (1982).....11, 12

Homes Unlimited, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
90 Wn.2d 154, 579 P.2d 1331 (1978).....8

Leonard v. City of Spokane,
127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995).....11, 12

Letterman v. City of Tacoma,
53 Wn.2d 294, 333 P.2d 650 (1958).....15, 16, 17

McAllister v. City of Bellevue Firemen's Pension Bd.,
166 Wn.2d 623, 210 P.3d 1002 (2009).....10, 17, 18, 19

McGinnis v. State,
152 Wn.2d 639, 99 P.3d 1240 (2004).....9

Schrom v. Bd. for Volunteer Firefighters,
153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....9

State ex rel. Evans v. Bhd. of Friends,
41 Wn.2d 133, 247 P.2d 787 (1952).....13

State ex rel. King County v. Tax Comm'n,
174 Wash. 336, 24 P.2d 1094 (1933)6, 12

State v. Anderson,
81 Wn.2d 234, 501 P.2d 184 (1972).....13

WASHINGTON STATE CASES (continued)

State v. J.P.,
149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....10

Vallet v. City of Seattle,
77 Wn.2d 12, 459 P.2d 407 (1969).....17, 18

Wash. State Pub. Employment Bd. v. Cook,
88 Wn.2d 200, 559 P.2d 991 (1977).....1

Weden v. San Juan County,
135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273, 284 (1998).....8

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CONST. art. I, § 23 *passim*

CONST. art. II, § 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Substitute Senate Bill 5119 (1995) *passim*

Substitute House Bill 2021 (2011).....8

LAWS OF 1915, ch. 40, § 2.....17

LAWS OF 1961, ch. 191, § 1.....17

LAWS OF 1995, ch. 345, § 2,
codified as amended at RCW 41.32.489(6)2

LAWS OF 1995, ch. 345, § 5(6),
codified as amended at RCW 41.40.197(5)2

LAWS OF 2009, ch. 561, § 3(3)(c),
codified at RCW 41.45.060(3)(c).....7

LAWS OF 2011, ch. 362, § 17

LAWS OF 2011, ch. 362, § 6,
amending RCW 41.40.1978

Chapter 41.18 RCW18

Chapter 41.20 RCW16

Chapter 41.40 RCW3

RCW 4.92.11011

RCW 41.26.040(2).....18

RCW 41.40.010(4).....7

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON STATUTES (continued)

RCW 41.40.0484
RCW 41.40.1979, 10
RCW 41.40.197(5).....8, 9, 10
RCW 41.40.330(1).....4
RCW 41.45.0607
RCW 41.45.060(3).....4

COURT RULES

RAP 10.3(e)2
